EXHIBIT A TO 
ISDA EQUITY MCA PROTOCOL

Side Agreement in relation to the Stand-alone 2007 Americas Master Variance Swap Confirmation Agreement, published by ISDA on January 30, 2007
[Date]

We refer to the ISDA Equity MCA Protocol (the “ISDA Equity MCA Protocol”) published on September 18, 2007 by the International Swaps and Derivatives Association, Inc. (“ISDA”). This letter constitutes a side agreement for the purpose of satisfying the Side Letter Condition as referred to in Section 2(b)(B) of the ISDA Equity MCA Protocol. Capitalized terms used herein have the meaning ascribed to them in Section 6 of the ISDA Equity MCA Protocol or the 2002 ISDA Equity Derivatives Definitions, as appropriate.
We have agreed that the following shall apply to each Equity Transaction between us entered into after the relevant Implementation Date and for which the Stand-alone 2007 Americas Master Variance Swap Confirmation Agreement, published by ISDA on January 30, 2007 is deemed to come into effect pursuant to the ISDA Equity MCA Protocol:

	1.
Parties:
	

	
Party A:
	[
]

	
Party B:
	[
]

	2.
Preparation of Transaction Supplements:


[Party A][Party B][the Variance Seller]

	3.
Calculation Agent:
	[insert party or provision]

	4.
Notice and Account Details:
	

	Unless otherwise specified in the relevant Transaction Supplement, Notice and Account Details for Party A: 
[
]

Unless otherwise specified in the relevant Transaction Supplement, Notice and Account Details for Party B:
[
]

	[5.
Additional Provisions:


Insert any additional provisions required or agreed to between the parties.]

	
	
	

	[PARTY A]
	
	[PARTY B] 

	By:
Name:
	
	By:
Name:


EXHIBIT B TO 
ISDA EQUITY MCA PROTOCOL

Side Agreement in relation to the 2007 AEJ Master Variance Swap Confirmation Agreement, published by ISDA on February 12, 2007
[Date]

We refer to the ISDA Equity MCA Protocol (the “ISDA Equity MCA Protocol”) published on September 18, 2007 by the International Swaps and Derivatives Association, Inc. (“ISDA”). This letter constitutes a side agreement for the purpose of satisfying the Side Letter Condition as referred to in Section 2(b)(B) of the ISDA Equity MCA Protocol. Capitalized terms used herein have the meaning ascribed to them in Section 6 of the ISDA Equity MCA Protocol or the 2002 ISDA Equity Derivatives Definitions, as appropriate.
We have agreed that the following shall apply to each Equity Transaction between us entered into after the relevant Implementation Date and for which the 2007 AEJ Master Variance Swap Confirmation Agreement, published by ISDA on February 12, 2007 is deemed to come into effect pursuant to the ISDA Equity MCA Protocol:

	A. 
General

	1.
Parties:
	

	
Party A:
	[
]

	
Party B:
	[
]

	2. 
Preparation of Transaction Supplements:


[Party A][Party B][the Variance Seller]

	3.
Calculation Agent:
	[As determined by the parties]

	4
Additional Disruption Events:
	

	
Hedging Disruption:
	

	
Hedging Party:
	[Party A and Party B] [Party A] [Party B]

	
[Increased Cost of Hedging:
	[Applicable]

	
Hedging Party:
	[
]]


	
[Loss of Stock Borrow:
	[Applicable]

	
Maximum Stock Loan Rate:
	[
]

	
Hedging Party:
	[
]]


	
[Increased Cost of Stock Borrow:
	[Applicable]

	
Maximum Stock Loan Rate:
	[
]

	
Initial Stock Loan Rate:
	[
]

	
Hedging Party:
	[
]]


	
Determining Party:
	[Party A and Party B] [Party A] [Party B]

	5.
Notice and Account Details:
	

	
Unless otherwise specified in the relevant Transaction Supplement, Notice and Account Details for Party A:

[
]


Unless otherwise specified in the relevant Transaction Supplement, Notice and Account Details for Party B:

[
]

	[6.
Additional Provisions:]
	

	
Additional Provisions for Use with Indian Underliers
:
[Applicable] [Not          Applicable]

	
[Without prejudice to the generality of any applicable law, each party (“X”) expressly consents to the disclosure by the other party (“Y”) or its Affiliates to the relevant authorities in the Country of Underlier [other than India]
 (“Relevant Jurisdiction”), information relating to this Transaction, including the name of X in order for Y or any of its Affiliates to comply with laws and regulations of the Relevant Jurisdiction that are applicable to Y or its Affiliate in connection with their dealings in the underlier.]

	B. 
Details to Include in Share Variance Swap General Terms Confirmation (Annex SVS (Cash-settled Share Variance Swap))

	1.
Extraordinary Events:
	

	
Consequences of Merger Events:
	

	
Determining Party:
	[Party A and Party B] [Party A] [Party B]

	
Consequences of Tender Offers:
	

	
Determining Party:
	[Party A and Party B] [Party A] [Party B]

	
Nationalization, Insolvency or Delisting:
	

	
Determining Party:
	[Party A and Party B] [Party A] [Party B]

	C. 
Details to include in Index Variance Swap General Terms Confirmation (Annex IVS (Cash-settled Index Variance Swap))

	1.
Index Adjustment Events:
	

	
Determining Party:
	[Party A and Party B] [Party A] [Party B]


	
	
	

	[PARTY A]
	
	[PARTY B]

	By:
Name:

	
	By:
Name:



EXHIBIT C TO 
ISDA EQUITY MCA PROTOCOL

Side Agreement in relation to the 2007 European Master Equity Confirmation Agreement, published by ISDA on May 10, 2007 and updated on September 17, 2007
[Date]

We refer to the ISDA Equity MCA Protocol (the “ISDA Equity MCA Protocol”) published on September 18, 2007 by the International Swaps and Derivatives Association, Inc. (“ISDA”). This letter constitutes a side agreement for the purpose of satisfying the Side Letter Condition as referred to in Section 2(b)(B) of the ISDA Equity MCA Protocol. Capitalized terms used herein have the meaning ascribed to them in Section 6 of the ISDA Equity MCA Protocol or the 2002 ISDA Equity Derivatives Definitions, as appropriate.
We have agreed that the following shall apply to each Equity Transaction (“Equity Transaction”) between us entered into after the relevant Implementation Date and for which the 2007 European Master Equity Confirmation Agreement, published by ISDA on May 10, 2007 and updated on September 17, 2007 is deemed to come into effect pursuant to the ISDA Equity MCA Protocol:

	A. 
General

	1.
Parties:
	

	
Party A:
	[
]

	
Party B:
	[
]

	2.
Office


The Office of Party A is [
].


The Office of Party B is [
].
	

	3.
Notice and Account Details:
	

	
Party A:
	[
]

	
Party B:
	[
]

	4.        Calculation Agent:
	[
] The Calculation Agent is responsible for making all determinations under each Transaction that are not expressed to be the responsibility of an identified party.

	5.          [ Additional Provisions:
	Insert any additional provisions required or agreed to between the parties.]

	B.
Details to Include in Option General Terms Confirmation (Annex ISO (Cash/Physically-settled European/American Index/Share Option))

	1.
Additional Disruption Events:
	

	
Change in Law:
	Determining Party is [

].

	2.
Confirmations:

For the purpose of returning the executed copy of Confirmations by the Buyer to the Seller, the contact details of the Seller are as follows:

Facsimile No.:

[
]

Attention details:
[
]

	C.
Details to Include in Equity Finance Share Swap General Terms Confirmation (Annex EFS (Cash-settled Equity Finance Share Swap General Terms Confirmation)) 

	1.
General Terms:
	

	
Hedging Party:
	[
]

	2.
Equity Amounts: 


Final Default Election:
	[Hedge Execution] [Close], unless otherwise specified in the Transaction Supplement.

	3.
Extraordinary Events:
	

	Composition of Combined Consideration:
	[Applicable][Not Applicable]

	4.
Optional Early Termination:
	

	The following optional early termination provision will apply to the Non-Hedging Party and [will][will not] apply to the Hedging Party:

	
Break Funding Recovery:
	[Applicable][Not Applicable]


	
	
	

	[PARTY A]
	
	[PARTY B]

	By:
Name:


	
	By:
Name:




EXHIBIT D TO
 ISDA EQUITY MCA PROTOCOL

Side Agreement in relation to the Revised 2007 European Variance Swap Master Confirmation Agreement, published by ISDA on June 25, 2007

[Date]

We refer to the ISDA Equity MCA Protocol (the “ISDA Equity MCA Protocol”) published on [•], 2007 by the International Swaps and Derivatives Association, Inc. (“ISDA”). This letter constitutes a side agreement for the purpose of satisfying the Side Letter Condition as referred to in Section 2(b)(B) of the ISDA Equity MCA Protocol.  Capitalized terms used herein have the meaning ascribed to them in Section 6 of the ISDA Equity MCA Protocol or the 2002 ISDA Equity Derivatives Definitions, as appropriate.
We have agreed that the following shall apply to each Equity Transaction between us entered into after the relevant Implementation Date and for which the Revised 2007 European Variance Swap Master Confirmation Agreement, published by ISDA on June 25, 2007 is deemed to come into effect pursuant to the ISDA Equity MCA Protocol:

	1.
Parties:

	
Party A:

[
]

	
Party B:

[
]

	2. 
Preparation of Transaction Supplements:


[Party A][Party B][the Variance Seller]

	3.
Calculation Agent:
	[insert party or provision]

	4.
Notice and Account Details:
	

	Unless otherwise specified in the relevant Transaction Supplement, Notice and Account Details for Party A:
[
]

	Unless otherwise specified in the relevant Transaction Supplement, Notice and Account Details for Party B:
[
]

	[5.
Additional Provisions:


Insert any additional provisions required or agreed to between the parties.]


	[PARTY A]
	
	[PARTY B] 

	By:
Name:


	
	By:
Name:




EXHIBIT E TO 
ISDA EQUITY MCA PROTOCOL

Side Agreement in relation to the 2006 Japan Master Variance Swap Confirmation Agreement, published by ISDA on January 22, 2007

[Date]

We refer to the ISDA Equity MCA Protocol (the “ISDA Equity MCA Protocol”) published on September 18, 2007 by the International Swaps and Derivatives Association, Inc. (“ISDA”). This letter constitutes a side agreement for the purpose of satisfying the Side Letter Condition as referred to in Section 2(b)(B) of the ISDA Equity MCA Protocol.  Capitalized terms used herein have the meaning ascribed to them in Section 6 of the ISDA Equity MCA Protocol or the 2002 ISDA Equity Derivatives Definitions, as appropriate.
We have agreed that the following shall apply to each Equity Transaction between us entered into after the relevant Implementation Date and for which the 2006 Japan Master Variance Swap Confirmation Agreement, published by ISDA on January 22, 2007 is deemed to come into effect pursuant to the ISDA Equity MCA Protocol:

	A.
General

	1.
Parties:

	
Party A:

[
]

	
Party B:

[
]

	2.
Notice and Account Details:

	Unless otherwise specified in the relevant Transaction Supplement, Notice and Account Details for Party A:
[
]

	Unless otherwise specified in the relevant Transaction Supplement, Notice and Account Details for Party B:

	[3.
Additional Provisions:


Calculation Agent: to be agreed by the parties]

	B.
Details to Include in Index Variance Swap General Terms Confirmation (Annex IVS (Cash-settled Index Variance Swap)) 

	1.
Index Adjustment Events:
	

	
Determining Party:
	[Party A]/[Party B]

	C.
Details to Include in Share Variance Swap General Germs Confirmation (Annex SVS (Cash-settled Share Variance Swap)) 

	1.
Extraordinary Events:
	

	
Consequences of Merger Events:
	

	
Determining Party:
	[Party A]/[Party B]


	
	
	

	[PARTY A]
	
	[PARTY B] 

	By:
Name:
	
	By:
Name:



�	Include if Increased Cost of Hedging is applicable. 


�	Include if Loss of Stock Borrow is applicable. 


�	Include if Increased Cost of Stock Borrow is applicable. 


�	Published on June 6, 2005 on ISDA’s website, www.isda.org. 


�	Please delete if the parties want to apply this general disclosure language to Indian underliers and dis-apply the Additional Provisions for use with Indian Underliers to Indian underliers. 






Copyright © 2007 by International Swaps and Derivatives Association, Inc
PAGE  
2

